Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN24Q70G 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168501957 Seite 1 von 7
Page 1 of 7

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Remote Control
Type Designation: VC380
Trademark: R&T
FCC ID: 2AW23-VC380
IC: 31226-VC380
HVIN: DR-B458
Operating Voltage: DC 3V (2pcs AAA) by battery
Testing Voltage: Fully battery
Operating Temperature Range: 5 °C ~ 40 °C
Technical Specification of 2.4GHz
Frequency Range: 2465 - 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK
Channel Number: 4 channels
Channel Separation: 5MHz
Antenna Type: PCB Layout Antenna
Antenna Gain: 2.0 dBi (Provided by the Client)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN24Q70G 002
Seite 7 von 7
Page 7 of 7
3 Safety Human Exposure
3.1 Radio Frequency Exposure Compliance
3.1.1 RF Exposure Evaluation
RESULT: Pass
Test Specification
Test standard : CFR47 FCC Part 2: Section 2.1093
 CFR47 FCC Part 1: Section 1.1310
 FCC KDB Publication 447498 v06, section 7
 RSS-102 Issue 5 February 2021
a) EUT RF Exposure Evaluation operations for FCC
Frequency
Band (MHz)
Maximum Radiated power* Threshold
power @5mm
(mW)
Verdict
dBm mW
2465-2480 0.39 1.09 10 Compliant
1. The highest E-field is 95.62dBµV@3m, i.e. 1.09mW, which much lower than the threshold power.
2. Refer to report CN24Q70G 001 for the highest fundamental wave.
3. Antenna Gain: 2.0dBi.
b) EUT RF Exposure Evaluation operations for IC
The Maximum Radiated power of the transmitter is 0.39 dBm (1.09 mW), which is below the SAR exclusion
threshold level 4 mW ≈ 6.02 dBm.
Hence the EUT is exempted from routine evaluation limits (SAR Evaluation) according to clause 2.5.1 of RSS-
102 Issue 5.